Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-24-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Scheme’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders to
foreign exchange risk and price risk. The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based
on management’s best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical levels of changes in foreign
exchange rates, historical correlation of the Scheme’s investments with the relevant benchmark and market volatility.
However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors,
including unusually large market shocks resulting from changes in the performance of the economies, markets and
securities in which the Scheme invests. As a result, historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future
variations in the risk variables. A 10% change in foreign exchange risk and price risk is used as the sensitivity rate for these
variables.

Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$ $

30 June 2024 (16,234,414) 16,234,414

30 June 2023 (15,171,779) 15,171,779

Foreign exchange risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

Year ended
30 June

2024
Sensitivity

factor
30 June

2024
30 June

2023
Sensitivity

factor
30 June

2023

Currency $ +/-

Percentage
of total
foreign

exposure $ +/-

Percentage
of total
foreign

exposure

HKD 3,305,516 10% 19.42% 3,449,883 10% 20.58%

TWD 2,415,852 10% 14.19% 2,312,619 10% 13.81%

USD 2,291,865 10% 13.46% 1,579,106 10% 9.42%

KRW 1,864,901 10% 10.96% 1,809,557 10% 10.79%

ZAR 1,416,497 10% 8.32% 1,187,305 10% 7.08%

BRL 1,217,669 10% 7.15% 1,477,636 10% 8.81%

INR 940,873 10% 5.53% 1,140,656 10% 6.80%

EUR 866,705 10% 5.09% 874,533 10% 5.22%

CNY 795,816 10% 4.67% 849,267 10% 5.07%

HUF 577,822 10% 3.39% 553,276 10% 3.30%

IDR 500,461 10% 2.94% 566,448 10% 3.38%

MXN 432,227 10% 2.54% 463,051 10% 2.76%

THB 280,140 10% 1.65% 344,682 10% 2.06%

TRY 91,436 10% 0.54% - 10% -

RUB 26,153 10% 0.15% 25,287 10% 0.15%

GBP - 10% - 129,619 10% 0.77%

Total 17,023,933 100.00% 16,762,925 100.00%

The above sensitivity analysis was calculated based off the gross investment amounts and do not include any derivatives
used for hedging purposes.

Lazard Emerging Markets Equity Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-25-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market risk, the
Responsible Entity has considered prior period and expected future movements of the portfolio based on market
information.